

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 468 of 2024

Aribam Reena Devi

...Petitioner/s

Vs.

State of Manipur & 4 ors.

...Respondent/s

With

MC(WP(C)) No. 404 of 2024

-B E F O R E-

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

18.07.2024

Heard Mr. N. Kumarjit, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. N. Zequeson, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

Issue notice, returnable within four weeks.

Mr. Niranjana Sanasam, learned GA entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 & 2 and hence, no formal notice is called for in respect of the said respondents.

Petitioner is to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 3, 4 & 5 by way of dasti service as well as speed post service. Steps should be taken within 3(three) days. Petitioner is to file affidavit showing proof of service of such notice.

With regard to the prayer for passing interim order, it has been submitted by the learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner that even though the posting in respect of the private respondent Nos. 3, 4 & 5 is shown as Jiribam and Senapati, they are all working from the offices located at Imphal. The learned senior counsel, accordingly, prays for passing appropriate interim order for suspending the said impugned order.

Mr. Niranjana Sanasam, learned GA appearing for the official respondents seeks one week's time to verify the statement made by the learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner.

As prayed for by the learned GA, list this case again on 29-07-2024 for consideration of the prayer for passing interim order.

JUDGE

Dhakeshori