

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(Cont.Cas(C) No. 2 of 2025 with  
Cont.Cas(C) No. 114 of 2024 with  
MC(WP(C) No. 404 of 2024 with  
WP(C) No. 468 of 2024**

Aribam Reena Devi

.....Applicant/s

- Versus -

MH. Khan & 3 Ors.

.... Respondent/s

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**Order**

**17.01.2025**

[1] Heard Mr. N. Zequeson, learned counsel for the applicant.

[2] By the present applicant, the applicant is praying for impleading new incumbent namely Shri Sumant Singh, IAS, Commissioner-cum-Secretary (RD & PR), Government of Manipur in the main contempt case.

[3] It is submitted that the proposed respondent is the new Secretary in place of MH. Khan, IAS, Special Chief Secretary (RD & PR), Government of Manipur. It is also submitted that the proposed respondent is the necessary party as he is in-charge of the administrative department.

[4] Accordingly, the application is allowed and Shri Sumant Singh, IAS, Commissioner-cum-Secretary (RD & PR), Government of Manipur is impleaded as respondent No. 5.

[5] Issue notice to the newly impleaded respondent No. 5.

[6] Applicant is directed to take step with the newly impleaded respondent No. 5 by speed post as well as dasti in addition within one week and file affidavit of proof of service.

[7] Mr. M. Rendy, learned counsel for respondent Nos. 2 & 4, prays for two weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

[8] List this case on 10.02.2025.

**JUDGE**

*Kh. Joshua Maring*